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MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED COMMERCIAL WARRANTY

This warranty is specific to the product manual to which it is attached.

Maintenance, Service and Repairs:  Before any work on the product:  Remove the tool from the power source – 
Check the power cord and plug for any visible damage.  For secure and proper operation, keep the product and the 
ventilation slots clean at all times.  Use only original Sievert accessories.  If the tool does not work after following the 
trouble shooting guide, then the product should be taken to an authorized Sievert Service Center.

Warranty and Term:  The Sievert Hot Air Tool 293047 has been manufactured without defect in materials and/or 
workmanship.  The warranty period is 12 months, commencing on the date of sale to the purchaser.  This warranty is 
not transferable.

Warranty Administration:  Upon completion of your purchase, we request that the Purchaser register the Serial 
Number/s of the product with Sievert.  Claims under this warranty will be accepted only if the complete and properly 
packaged product is delivered or shipped by the purchaser to an authorized Sievert Service Center complete with 
proof of purchase/sales receipt or invoice. 

Subject to the time and coverage limitations set forth herein, as the exclusive remedy, through your authorized Siev-
ert dealer Sievert will replace or repair any product and/or part or parts without charge. 

What is Not Covered By this Warranty?  Sievert does not warrant (a) damage to wearing parts, including the 
heating element and power cord; (b) damage caused by improper use or use of the product for purposes other than 
those for which it was designed; (c) damage caused by accident or disasters such as fire, flood, wind and lightning, 
humitidy and/or rain; (d) damage caused by unauthorized attachments, modifications, alterations, improper servicing 
or maintenance, improper storage; or (e) any neglect, other abuse or misuse of the product.  

Exclusive Warranty:  The foregoing warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties or remedies, whether 
written, oral or implied.  Any and all implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for particular purpose, course of 
dealing or usage of trade are hereby expressly disclaimed and excluded.

Limitation of Remedies:  Under no circumstances, except to the extent such exclusions are prohibited by applica-
ble law, shall Sievert be liable for any loss or damage, direct or indirect, special, incidental or consequential arising 
out of the use of or inability to use the product including but not limited to any claim for loss of profits, loss of profits, 
loss of savings or revenue, loss of use of the equipment or any associated equipment, facilities or continued service, 
downtime, the claims of costs of third parties including customers and injury  to property. Some states do not allow 
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts of the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential dam-
ages, so the above limitations or exclusion may not apply to you.  This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and 
you may also have other rights that vary from state to state.

Future Changes:  Sievert reserves the right to reserve, change or modify the construction and design of its prod-
ucts or any component part or parts thereof without incurring the obligations to make such changes or modifications 
to the product.

How to Obtain Service:  Contact the authorized Sievert dealer at the point of original purchase to obtain service or 
replacement parts.

Products purchased outside the USA and Canada are not covered by this warranty



2

DW 3000

50/60 Hz        

 220-1110 ºF

1.80 lbs

 ~ 120 V   
   293047          

65 dB

      Ø 1.9 inch 

      13 inch

               6 ft
         

Technical Data / Données techniques / Datos técnicos 

~ 120 V
1700 W
293047

ESUS F

Conforms to UL Std. 499 14th ed. November 
7, 2014

III
II
I

Pa 4000
Pa 3500
Pa 3000

12.7 cfm
11.7 cfm
10.6 cfm

5002092

LISTED
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Switching on / Mise en service / Puesta en marcha 
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Switching Off  / Désactiver / Desconexión

Volt Meter / Voltmètres / Medidores de Volt 
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Error message / Message d’erreur / Avisos de fallo

epp 1

epp11 2

Clean air intake / Nettoyer les ouvertures pour l’air / Limpie la entrada de 
aire 
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Replacing the heating element / Remplacement de l’élément chauffant 
/ Cambio de la resistencia eléctrica

DW 3000 · 120 V
297147 1700 W

3 mm

2 3

4 5 6

7

3 mm

8

ESUS F
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�10

AC.BB
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USSafety Instructions

Read the operating instructions carefully before using the tool and always observe the safety 
rules.

Warning
Non-observance of the safety rules while working with the hot air tool may cause fire, explo-
sion, electric shock or burns. Avoid working in rain or moist/damp conditions as this may 
cause electric shock. Exercise care when using the tool in the proximity of combustible 
materials. Do not direct the tool at the same place for a prolonged period. Do not use the 
tool in an explosive atmosphere. Heat may be conducted to combustible materials that are 
out of sight. Do not leave the tool unattended when in operation.

Personal Protection against electric shock
Avoid touching earthed equipment, such as piping, radiators, cookers and refrigerators.  An 
incorrectly connected mains lead could cause possible electric shock. A damaged casing 
or an opened unit could cause electric shock if still plugged in. 

Store the tool in a safe place
After use place the tool on its knock guard and allow it to cool before storing back in the case.  
When not in use, store the tool in a dry locked room out of the reach of children.

Beware of toxic gases and ignition hazards
Toxic gases may occur when working on plastics, paints varnishes or similar materials. Avoid 
breathing in vapours, even when they appear to be harmless. Be aware of fire and ignition 
hazards.

Caution power cord
A damaged power cord can lead to an electric shock. - Do not carry the tool by the power 
cord and do not use the power cord to pull the plug from the outlet. - Protect the power 
cord from heat, oil and sharp edges. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 
the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Caution
For your own safety, only use the accessories and attachments that are shown in the oper-
ating instructions or recommended or specified by the manufacturer. Using attachments or 
accessories other than those recommended in the operating instructions or catalogue may 
result in personal injury.

This tool should not be used by children or others who lack the appropriate knowledge or 
training.

Repairs
This hot air tool complies with the relevant safety regulations. Repairs should only be per-
formed by a qualified electrician.  Failure to observe the operating instructions may result in 
injury or damage to you or your place of work. Failure to observe the operating instructions 
may turn the tool into a source of danger. Keep these safety warnings in a safe place 
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WARNING: Extreme care should be taken when stripping paint. The peelings, residue 
and vapors of paint may contain lead, which is poisonous. Any pre-1977 paint may con-
tain lead and paint applied to homes prior to 1950 is likely to contain lead. Once depos-
ited on surfaces, hand to mouth contact can result in the ingestion of lead. Exposure to 
even low levels of lead can cause irreversible brain and nervous system damage; young 
and unborn children are particularly vulnerable. Before beginning any paint removal pro-
cess you should determine whether the paint you are removing contains lead. This can 
be done by your local health department or by a professional who uses a paint analyzer 
to check the lead content of the paint to be removed. LEAD-BASED PAINT SHOULD 
ONLY BE REMOVED BY A PROFESSIONAL AND SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED US-
ING A HEAT GUN.

Persons removing paint should follow these guidelines:

1) Move the work piece outdoors. If this is not possible, keep the work area well ven-
tilated. Open the windows and put an exhaust fan in one of them. Be sure the fan is 
moving the air from inside to outside.

2) Remove or cover any carpets, rugs, furniture, clothing, cooking utensils and air ducts.

3) Place drop cloths in the work area to catch any paint chips or peelings. Wear protec-
tive clothing such as extra work shirts, overalls and hats.

4) Work in one room at a time. Furnishings should be removed or placed in the center 
of the room and covered. Work areas should be sealed off from the rest of the dwelling 
by sealing doorways with drop cloths.

5) Children, pregnant or potentially pregnant women and nursing mothers should not be 
present in the work area until the work is done and all clean up is complete.

6) Wear a dust respirator mask or a dual filter (dust and fume) respirator mask which 
has been approved by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), the 
National Institute of Safety and Health (NIOSH), or the United States Bureau of Mines.
These masks and replaceable filters are readily available at major hardware stores. Be 
sure the mask fits. Beards and facial hair may keep masks from sealing properly.
Change filters often. DISPOSABLE PAPER MASKS ARE NOT ADEQUATE.

7) Use caution when operating the heat gun. Keep the heat gun moving as excessive 
heat will generate fumes which can be inhaled by the operator.

8) Keep food and drink out of the work area. Wash hands, arms and face and rinse 
mouth before eating or drinking. Do not smoke or chew gum or tobacco in the work area.



Maintenance, Service and Repairs
Before any work on the unit: Remove the tool from the power source - Check the power 
cord and plug for any visible damage. - For secure and proper operation, keep the unit and 
the ventilation slots clean at all time. - Use only original Sievert accessories. If the tool does 
not work after following the trouble shooting guide then unit should be taken to an author-
ized Sievert Dealer.

Trouble shooting
First action in case of error message. 
Unplug the tool and wait until the display turns off, reconnect the tool and test it again, if the error 
code persists or the error occurs again during operation see the troubleshooting list below.

Disposal
Do not dispose this power tool into household waste!
Power tools that are no longer suitable for use must be sent for recovery in an environment-
friendly manner in according to national law.

US

Error Code Cause Correction
Defective heating element Change heating element, see page 6

Defective fan Contact Sievert Dealer

Unit overheated Turn of the tool for 3 min and clean air intake

Low incoming voltage under 
90 V

Check power supply, push minus button in 
AC.on mode to see incoming voltage

High incoming voltage 
over 130 V

Check power supply, push minus button in 
AC.on mode to see incoming voltage

Temperature sensor failure Contact Sievert Dealer

9) Clean up all removed paint and dust by wet mopping the floors. Use a wet cloth 
to clean all walls, sills and any other surface where paint or dust is clinging. DO NOT 
SWEEP, DRY DUST OR VACUUM. Use a high phosphate detergent or trisodium phos-
phate (TSP) to wash and mop areas.

10) At the end of each work session put the paint chips and debris in a double plastic 
bag, close it with tape or twist ties and dispose of properly.

11) Remove protective clothing and work shoes in the work area to avoid carrying dust 
into the rest of the dwelling. Wash work clothes separately. Wipe shoes off with a wet 
rag that is then washed with the work clothes. Wash hair and body thoroughly with soap 
and water.

9
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ETL Declaration 
This product is tested and complies with the requirements of the following standards. 

Conforms to UL Std. 499 14th ed. November 7, 2014

FCC 47 CFR Part 15 (2014): Radio frequency device, 
Subpart B: Unintentional radiators. Class B equipment

ICES-003 Issue 5: Information Technology Equipment (ITE) – 
Limits and methods of measurement, Class B

Stockholm, July 2015

Katrin Lambing   Mathias Karlsson
Quality Manager Sievert   R&D Department Sievert

10
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Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lire les instructions d’utilisation et et toujours respecter les instruc-
tions de sécurité

Instructions de sécurité

Avertissement
Si l’appareil n’est pas manié avec précaution, une explosion, un incendie, une décharge 
électrique ou des brûlures peuvent survenir. Travailler sous la pluie ou dans un environne-
ment humide ou mouillé peut provoquer une décharge électrique mortelle. Lorsque l’appareil 
n’est pas utilisé, le ranger dans un endroit sec. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à proximité des 
matières inflammables et ne pas le diriger longtemps vers le même endroit. Ne pas utiliser 
l’appareil en présence d’une atmosphère explosive. La chaleur peut être transmise à des ma-
tériaux inflammables cachés. Ne pas laisser l’appareil sans surveillance tant qu’il fonctionne.

Protection contre les accidents électriques
Éviter de toucher des éléments mis à la terre comme tuyaux, radiateurs, cuisinières, ré-
frigérateurs. Des fiches de secteur mal raccordées peuvent provoquer une décharge élec-
trique mortelle. Un carter endommagé ou un appareil ouvert peut provoquer une décharge 
électrique mortelle. Un câble de raccordement endommagé peut provoquer une décharge 
électrique mortelle. Vérifier régulièrement le câble de raccordement.

Stockez l’appareil dans un endroit sûr
Après utilisation, poser l’appareil sur sa protection antichoc et le laisser refroidir avant de le 
remballer. Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé l’appareil doit être conservé dans un local fermé à l’abri 
de l’humidité et hors de portée des enfants.

Méfiez-vous des gaz toxiques et risques d’inflammation
Des gaz toxiques peuvent se produire lors des travaux avec des matières plastiques, vernis 
de peinture ou des matières similaires. Eviter l’inhalation des fumées même quand elles 
semblent être inoffensives. Méfiez-vous des risques d’incendie et d’allumage.

Utilisez le câble normalement
Un câble de connexion endommagé peut provoquer un choc électrique dangereux. Ne pas 
transporter l’appareil  par le câble d’alimentation.  Ne pas tirer au câble pour déconnecter 
la fiche de la prise. Protéger le câble de la chaleur, de l’huile et des objets tranchants. Si 
le cordon d’alimentation est abîmé, il faut qu’il soit remplacé par le fabricant, un centre de 
service agréé ou une personne qualifiée, afin d’éviter tout danger.

Attention
Pour votre propre sécurité, n’utilisez que des accessoires et appareils complémentaires 
indiqués dans le mode d’emploi ou recommandés ou indiqués par le fabricant de l’appareil. 
Si vous utilisez des appareils ou des accessoires autres que ceux recommandés dans le 
mode d’emploi ou le catalogue vous vous exposez à des risques de blessures.

Cet outil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes qui ne possèdent pas les 
connaissances ou les instructions nécessaires.

Réparation
Cet outil à air chaud est conforme aux prescriptions de sécurité en vigueur. Les réparations 
ne doivent être effectuées que par un électricien professionnel, dans le cas contraire il y a 
risque d’accident pour l’utilisateur. L’appareil peut devenir une source de danger si le mode 
d’emploi n’est pas respecté. Conserver les consignes de sécurité en lieu sûr.
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ATTENTION : Lorsqu’on veut décaper la peinture, il faudra absolument considérer ce qui 
suit.Les flocons, les résidus et les vapeurs peuvent comporter du plomb. La peinture qui a 
été enduite dans des maisons avant 1950, comporte probablement du plomb. L’absorption, 
même en toutes petites quantités peut aboutir à des dommages irréversibles du cerveau 
ou des nerfs. En particulier, les jeunes enfants et les enfants à naître sont très vulnérables. 
Avant de commencer  le décapage, il faut vérifier s’il ya présence de plomb dans la peinture 
. Ceci peut être réalisé par une instance de santé ou par un professionnel qui peut analyser 
de la peinture. DE LA PEINTURE QUI COMPORTE DU PLOMB, PEUT UNIQUEMENT 
ETRE DECAPE PAR UN PROFESSIONNEL ET NON PAS DE FACON THERMIQUE A 
AIR CHAUD! 

Les personnes qui effectuerons le travail de décapage de peinture, doivent prendre les 
mesures suivantes en considération:

1) Il est préférable de décaper a l’extérieur. Si cela n’est pas possible, il faudra bien ventiler 
l’espace. Ouvrir les fenêtres et placer un ventilateur d’évacuation. Assurez-vous que le ven-
tilateur pousse l’air de l’intérieur vers l’extérieur.

2) Dégagez ou couvrez tous les tapis, meubles, vêtements, ustensiles de cuisine et canaux 
de ventilations.

3) Mettez des bâches dans la zone de travail afin de rattraper tous les flocons et particules.

4) Travailler dans un espace à la fois. Les meubles doivent être placés au milieu de la cham-
bre et être couverts. Les espaces doivent être sc éllés du reste de la maison en  mettant 
des bâches dans les portes.

5) Les enfants, femmes enceintes ou potentiellement enceintes, ne peuvent être présents 
dans les espaces où l’on travaille et ce jusqu’à la fin des travaux et nettoyage des lieux.

6) Portez un masque anti-poussière ou un double-filtre (poussière et fumés) qui ont été ap-
prouvés par l’Occupationial Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), la National Institute 
of Safety and Health (NIOSH)  ou le United States Bureau of Mines. Ces masques sont 
disponibles dans les principales quincailleries. Soyez sûr que le masque est de bonne taille.
Les barbes ou cheveux peuvent gêner la bonne utilisation du masque. Changez les filtres 
régulièrement. Les masques jetables en papier ne sont pas adéquats !

7) Soyez prudent quand vous utilisez le  pistolet. Deplacer le pistolet de façon continue, car 
la température excessive provoque des fumées qui peuvent être inhalées par l’opérateur.

8) Ne consommez pas  de nourriture et des boissons dans l’espace de travail. Lavez-vous 
les mains, les bras, le visage et rincez vous la bouche avant de manger ou boire. Ne fumez 
pas, ne mangez pas de chewing gum dans l’espace de travail.
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Entretien, service après-vente et réparation
Avant d’effectuer tous travaux sur l’appareil : Retirer la fiche de la prise de courant.Vérifier 
d’abord le câble de raccordement puis la fiche. Les deux doivent être en parfait état. Toujours 
tenir l’appareil et les fentes de ventilation propres afin d’assurer un travail impeccable et sûr. 
N’utiliser que des accessoires d’origine Sievert. Si, malgré tous les soins apportés à la 
fabrication et au contrôle de l’appareil, celui-ci devait avoir un défaut, la réparation ne doit 
être confiée qu’à une station de service après-vente agréée par Sievert.

Décheterie
Ne jettez pas l’apareil avec les déchets ménagères. On ne peut plus jetter les appareils élec-
troniques avec les déchets ménagères mais doivent ils être retravaillés, recyclés ou jettés 
d’une façon respectueuse de l’environnement.

9) Ramassez toute peinture et poussière avec une lavette ou une serpillére mouillé. Utilisez 
des chiffons mouillés pour nettoyer les murs, rebords des fenêtres ou toute autre surface 
où il y a des poussières. NE BALAYER PAS, NE PAS PASSER L’ASPIRATEUR ! Utilisez un 
détergent bien phosphaté ou un TSP (trisodium de phosphate) pour nettoyer..

10) A  la fin de chaque travail, mettez les flocons et poussières dans un double sac à pou-
belle en plastique, refermez les avec du papier collant ou des attaches câbles débarrassez 
vous en de façon correcte.

11) Enlevez tout vêtement de protection et chaussures de travail afin ne pas apporter des 
poussières dans les autres espaces. Lavez ces vêtements séparément. Nettoyez les chaus-
sures avec un chiffon mouillé, que vous laverez avec les autres vêtements. Lavez-vous en-
tièrement, y compris les cheveux, avec du savon.

13
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Déclaration ETL
Ce produit a été testé et est conforme à la norme suivante:

Conforme à UL Std. 499 14ième édition. Le 7 novembre 2014.

FCC 47 CFR  division  15 (2014). Appareil avec fréquence radio.  
Subdivision B : radiateurs involontaires. Classe B : équipement

ICES-003 Problème 5 : Technologie d’information équipement – 
Limites et méthodes de mesurage

Stockholm, July 2015

Katrin Lambing   Mathias Karlsson
Quality Manager Sievert   R&D Department Sievert

Solutions pour les erreurs
Première action en cas de message d’erreur.
Debranchez l’appareil du réseau électrique et attendez que l’écran s’éteint. Rebranchez l’appareil 
et testez-le. Si l’écran continu à donner le message d’erreur ou si le message d’erreur persiste à 

apparaître pendant l’usage, consultez la liste des erreurs en-bas. 

Message d’erreur Syy Korjaustoimenpide

Elément chauffant cassé
Mettre un nouvel élément chauffant – 
voir page 6

Ventilateur défectueux Contactez votre distributeur Sievert

L’unité électronique est sur-
chauffée

Eteindre l’appareil pendant 3 minutes et 
nettoyez l’entrée d’air

Voltage est trop bas : en-
dessous 160 V

Contrôler le courant d’électricité en ap-
puyant sur le bouton plus-minus quand 
l’apparail ne fontionne pas

Le voltage est trop haut : au-
desses de 250 V

Contôler le courant d’électricité en ap-
puyant le bouton plus-moins quand 
l’appareil n’est pas en fonction

Le détecteur de température 
ne fonctionne plus

Contactez votre distributeur Sievert

14

5002092

LISTED



15

ESInstrucciones de seguridad

Antes de la utilización del aparato lea las instrucciones de manejo y respete siempre las 
normas de seguridad.

Atención
El no cumplir con las normas de seguridad mientras se está trabajando con la herramienta 
puede producir incendio, explosión, descargas eléctricas o quemaduras. – El usuario debe 
tener en consideración las condiciones meteorológicas y evitar trabajar bajo la lluvia o en 
un entorno húmedo/mojado ya que pueden comportar riesgo de electrocución. – Tenga 
cuidado cuando utilice la herramienta  en la proximidad de materiales inflamables. – No 
dirigir la herramienta durante un tiempo prolongado al mismo punto. – No utilice el aparato 
en una atmósfera explosiva. – El calor puede transmitirse a materiales inflamables que se 
hallan ocultos. –  No deje la herramienta sin supervisión mientras esté utilizándola.

Protección contra descargas eléctricas
Los enchufes incorrectamente conectados pueden causar una descarga eléctrica mortal. – 
Una carcasa dañada o un aparato abierto puede ocasionar una descarga eléctrica mortal. 
– Un cable de connexion dañado puede ocasionar una descarga eléctrica mortal.

Guarde sus herramientas en sitio seguro
Después de usar la herramienta, colóquela sobre el protector contra golpes y deje que se 
enfríe antes de volver a guardarla. – Cuando no use las herramientas, guárdelas en un sitio 
seco y cerrado, fuera del alcance de los niños.

Preste atención a los gases tóxicos y al peligro de inflamación
¡Peligro de intoxicación! Al calentar plástico, barniz o materiales similares se producen 
gases que pueden ser agresivos o tóxicos. – Evite respirar los vapores producidos aunque 
aparenten ser inofensivos. – Tenga presente el peligro de incendio e inflamación.

Cable de conexión
Un cable de conexión dañado puede provocar una electrocución. – No lleve la herramienta 
agarradaba por el cable ni la desenchufe tirando del cable. – Proteja el cable del calor, 
aceite y los bordes afilados. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido 
por el fabricante, su representante de servicio u otra persona con la misma capacitación 
para evitar un peligro.

Atención
Para su propia seguridad, utilice únicamente los accesorios y equipo adicional indicados en 
este manual de uso, o los recomendados o indicados por el fabricante de la herramienta. 
– Utilizar herramientas de trabajo o accesorios que no sean los recomendados en este 
manual o en el catálogo, puede causar daños personales.

Esta herramienta no debería ser usada por niños u otras personas que no tuvieran el cono-
cimiento ni la instrucción necesarios.

Las reparaciones sólo debe efectuarlas un técnico electricista
Esta herramienta eléctrica cumple las normas de seguridad pertinentes. – Su reparación 
sólo debe llevarla a cabo un técnico electricista, ya que si no, el usuario puede sufrir un ac-
cidente. –  Si no se observan estas instrucciones de uso, el aparato puede convertirse en 
una fuente de peligro. –  Guarde bien estas indicaciones de seguridad.
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ADVERTENCIA: Se debería llevar mucho cuidado al decapar pintura. Los pelados, los 
residuos y los vapores de pintura pueden contener plomo, el cual es venenoso. Cualquier 
pintura anterior a 1977 puede contener plomo y la pintura usada en casas anteriores a 1950 
es probable que contenga plomo. Una vez depositado en la superficie, el contacto entre la 
mano y la boca puede provocar una ingesta de plomo. La exposición a niveles, incluso ba-
jos, de plomo, puede provocar daños irreversibles en el cerebro o el sistema nervioso; son 
especialmente vulnerables los niños jóvenes y los neonatos. Antes de empezar cualquier 
proceso de extracción de pintura debería determinar si la pintura que está quitando con-
tiene plomo. Esto puede ser realizado por su departamento de salud local o por un profe-
sional que use un analizador de pintura para comprobar el contenido de plomo de la pintura 
a quitar. LA PINTURA CON BASE DE PLOMO SÓLO DEBERÍA SER QUITADA POR UN 
PROFESIONAL Y NO DEBERÍA QUITARSE USANDO UNA PISTOLA DE CALOR.

Las personas que quitan la pintura deberían seguir las siguientes directrices:

1) Desplace hacia afuera la pieza a decapar. Si esto no fuera posible, mantenga la 
zona de trabajo bien ventilada. Abra las ventanas y coloque un ventilador de extracción 
en una de ellas. Asegúrese de que el ventilador esté conduciendo el aire desde dentro 
hacia fuera.

2) Quite o tape todas las alfombras, alfombrillas, muebles, ropa, utensilios de cocina y 
conductos de aire.

3) Cubra la zona de trabajo con telas protectoras para coger cualquier resto de pintura 
o pelajes. Lleve puesta vestimenta de protección como una segunda camiseta, monos 
de cuerpo entero y gorras.

4) Trabaje en una zona de trabajo cada vez. Los muebles deberían quitarse o colocarse 
en el centro de la habitación y ser cubiertos. Las zonas de trabajo deberían sellarse 
para estar delimitadas del resto de la casa sellando las entradas con lonas protectoras.

5) Los niños, las embarazadas o mujeres potencialmente embarazadas y madres 
lactantes no deberían estar en la zona de trabajo hasta que esté el trabajo y las opera-
ciones de limpieza.

6) Utilice una mascarilla antipolvo o un filtro doble (polvo y vapores) que haya sido ho-
mologada por la Administración de Salud y Seguridad Ocupacional (OSHA), el Instituto 
Nacional de Salud y Seguridad Ocupacional (NIOSH), o el Departamento de Minas de 
los EE.UU. Estas mascarillas y los filtros de repuesto están disponibles en las princi-
pales ferreterías. Asegúrese de que la mascarilla se ajusta firmemente. La barba y el 
pelo facial pueden impedir que la mascarilla quede bien ajustada. Cambie los filtros con 
frecuencia. LAS MASCARILLAS DE PAPEL DESECHABLE NO SON ADECUADAS.

7) Utilice la pistola de calor con precaución. Mantenga la pistola de calor en movimiento 
constante ya que un exceso de calor generaría vapores que podrían ser inhalados por 
el operador.
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8) Mantenga la comida y la bebida fuera de la zona de trabajo. Antes de comer o beber, 
lávese las menos, brazos y cara y enjuáguese la boca. No fume ni mastique chicle o 
tabaco dentro de la zona de trabajo.

9) Limpie todos los restos y el polvo del suelo con una fregona húmeda. Use un paño 
húmedo para limpiar todas las paredes, silos y cualquier otra superficie que pudiera 
contener suciedad o polvo. NO BARRA, SEQUE NI ASPIRE. Limpie y friegue las zonas 
sucias con un detergente de fosfato o fosfato trisódico.

10) Al final de cada sesión de trabajo almacene todos los restos y suciedad en una 
bolsa de plástico doble, ciérrela con cinta adhesiva o lazos de torsión, y elimínela ade-
cuadamente.

11) Quítese la ropa de protección y el calzado de trabajo dentro de la zona de trabajo 
para no llevar polvo al resto del edificio. Lave la ropa de trabajo aparte. Limpie el calza-
do con un paño húmedo, y el trapo junto con la ropa de trabajo. Lávese bien el pelo y 
el cuerpo con agua y jabón.
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Mantenimiento, servicio y reparación
Antes de realizar cualquier manipulación en el aparato,  extraer el enchufe de la red. – Con-
trolar que el cable de red y el enchufe no estén dañados. – Mantener siempre limpios el 
aparato y las rejillas de ventilación para poder trabajar con eficacia y seguridad. – Deberán 
utilizarse exclusivamente accesorios originales Sievert. – Si a pesar de los cuidados pro-
cesos de fabricación y de control el aparato llegara a averiarse, la reparación deberá encar-
garse a un servicio técnico SIEVERT autorizado.

Desecho
¡No desechar esta herramienta eléctrica en un cubo de basura doméstico!
Las herramientas eléctricas que no estén en condiciones de uso deben de ser enviadas 
para su reciclaje, siguiendo así una práctica ecológica conforme con la legislación nacional.



ES

Declaración ETL
Este producto ha sido testado y cumple con los requisitos de la siguiente norma.

De acuerdo a UL Std. 499 14ª ed. 7 de noviembre de 2014

FCC 47 División CFR 15 (2014): Dispositivo de radiofrecuencia, 
Subdivisión B: Radiadores involuntarios. Equipo de clase B

ICES-003 Problema 5: Equipo de tecnología de la información (ITE) – 

Límites y métodos de medida, Clase B
Stockholm, July 2015

Katrin Lambing   Mathias Karlsson
Quality Manager Sievert   R&D Department Sievert
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Solución de problemas
Primera medida en el caso de mensaje de error. 
Desconecte la herramienta y espere hasta que la pantalla se desconecte, vuelva a conectar la 
herramienta y pruébela otra vez, si el código de error continúa se produce durante la operación, 

vea la siguiente lista de resolución de problemas.

Código de error Causa Corrección
Elemento calentador defec-
tuoso

Colocar un elemento calentador nuevo, 
ver página 6

Ventilador defectuoso
Póngase en contacto con un distribuidor 
Sievert

Unidad electrónica sobre-
calentada

Apagar la herramienta durante 3 minutos 
y limpiar la entrada de aire

Voltaje de entrada demasia-
do bajo – inferior a 90V

Comprobar la alimentación eléctrica, 
pulsar el botón menos en modo off para 
ver el voltaje de entrada

Voltaje de entrada dema-
siado elevado – superior a 
130V

Comprobar la alimentación eléctrica, 
pulsar el botón menos en modo off para 
ver el voltaje de entrada

Fallo del sensor de tempera-
tura

Póngase en contacto con un distribuidor 
Sievert

5002092
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ABCDE
Sievert Eesti AS is an ISO9001 

Certified Company.

Sievert Industries, Inc 
 5255 Zenith Parkway
 Loves Park, IL 61111

USA

Phone: (815) 639-1319 
Fax: (815) 639-1320

e-mail: info@sievertindustries.com
www.sievertindustries.com

Swedish design and quality since 1882.
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